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Installation & Maintenance Instructions

Dear Owner,

Congmatulations! Thank you for purchasingthis new heater manufatured by Marley EngineeredProducts.
Youhavemadea wise investnent selecting the highestquality produd in the heatng industy. Please careully
read the instalation and maintenane directions shownin this manual. You shoutl enjoy years of efficient
heating comfort with this produd from Marley Engineeed Produds... the industy's leader in design,

manufacuring, quality and service

... TheEmployeesof
Marley Engineered Produds

/N WARNING /A\

Read Carefully - These instructions are written to help you
prevent difficulties that might arise during installation of
heaters. Studying the instructions first may save you consid-
erable time and money later. Observe the following proce-
dures and cut your installation time to a minimum.

1. To prevent electrical shock, disconnect all power coming
to heater at main service panel before wiring or servicing.

2. All wiring must be in accordance with the National and
Local Electrical Codes and the heater must be grounded
as a precaution against possible electric shock.

3. Verify the power supply voltage coming to heater match-
es the ratings printed on the heater nameplate before
energizing.

4. This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let
bare skin touch hot surfaces.

5. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventila-

tion or exhaust opening as this may cause an electric
shock, fire, or damage to the heater.

6. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or
exhaust in any manner. Keep combustible materials, such
as crates, drapes, etc., away from heater. Do not install
behind doors, furniture, towels, or boxes.

7. A heater has hot and arcing (sparking) parts inside. Do
not use it in areas where gasoline, paint, or flammable
liquids are stored.

8. Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any
other use not recommended by the manufacturer may
cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

9. This heater is not approved for use in corrosive atmos-
pheres such as marine, green house, or chemical storage
areas.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




IMPORTANT /N

/\. WARNING /\

DO NOT INSTALL HEATER UPSIDE DOWN OR

SIDEWAYS.
DO NOT USE HEATER WITHOUT GRILLE.

CAUTION /\

FOR WALL MOUNTING ONLY. DO NOT INSTALL HEATER
CLOSER THAN 8" (203 mm) TO THE FLOOR OR ANY
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE. DO NOT INSTALL CLOSER
THAN 36" (915 mm) TO THE CEILING.

Installation of Recessed Back Box in New
Construction

1. Mounting Back Box (See Figure 1).

a. Place the back box between two 16" (406mm) center-
to-center wall studs at the desired mounting height but
no closer than 8" (203mm) to adjacent wall or floor.

b. Align back box such that the bottom and sides will be
flush with finished wall surface (top flange of back box
should protrude approximately 1/2"/ 12.7mm from fin-
ished wall surface).
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Fig. 1: Locating Recessed Back Box in New Construction
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Fig. 2: Locating Recessed Back Box in Existing Construction

c. Secure the back box in position with wood screws or
nails as shown in Figure 1.

2. Power Supply Wiring (See Figure 1).
Note: Wire Compartment Volume - 119in® (1950cm?).
a. Run correctly sized power supply cable into the knock-

out area in the upper right hand corner of the back
box.

b. Install a cable clamp in the knockout in the top of
the back box.

c. Insert power supply cable through cable clamp, allow-
ing at least 6" (152mm) of leads to extend inside the
back box.

d. Ground the back box by connecting the supply ground

leadwire to the green ground screw located in the
inside top of the back box.

Installation of Recessed Back box in Exisit ing
Construction

1. Provide a wall opening 14-1/2"(362mm)wide x 18-1/2"
(470mm) high at the desired mounting height, but no
closer than 8" (203mm) to adjacent wall. (See Figure 2.)

2. Power Supply Wiring
NOTE: (Wiring Compartment Volume - 119in® (1950cm?).

a. Run correctly sized power supply cable into the area
above the top of the wall opening.

b. Install a cable clamp in the knockout in the top of back
box.
c. Insert power supply cable through cable clamp, allow-

ing at least 6" (152mm) of cable length to remain
inside the back box to facilitate connections.

d. Ground the back box by connecting the supply ground
leadwire to the green ground screw located in the
inside top of the back box.

3. Mounting Back Box
a. Place the back box into wall opening flush with fin-
ished wall surface on bottom and sides of box. (Top
flange of back box should protrude approximately 1/2"
(13mm) from finished wall surface).
b. Secure the back box in place with wood screws or
nails.

Installation of Back Box With
Surface-Mounting Frame
(See Figure 3).

1. Secure back box to wall (with knockouts in upper right
hand corner) using screws and anchors.

2. Hang the surface-mounting frame on the back box.
Ensure that the back edge of the surface-mounting frame
is flush against the wall.

NOTE: If heater is located in a high traffic area where it may

be subjected to vandalism or abuse, take extreme care
to see that the box is firmly attached to the wall.
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Fig. 3: Surface Mounting Installation

3. Power Supply Wiring
NOTE: Wiring Compartment Volume - 119in® (1950cm?).

a. Run correctly sized power supply cable into the area
of the upper right corner of the mounting frame.

NOTE: If the wiring is to run through the wall, cut a hole in
the area of the top of the back box. Run the supply wire
through this hole. Then remove the knockout from the
top of the box and proceed to step c.

b. Remove the knockout on the top side of the frame.

c. Feed the power supply cable through the frame allow-
ing 6" (152mm) of lead to remain inside the frame

d. Insert power supply cable through cable clamp, allow-
ing at least 6" (152mm) of leads to extend inside the
back box. Connect the blue lead wires of disconnect
switch to the supply wire leads using wire connectors.
(See wiring diagram, Fig. 5)

e. Ground the back box by connecting the supply ground
leadwire to the green ground screw located in the
inside top of the back box.

Instal lation of Heater Assembly and Grille

After back box is competely installed and no further con-
struction dirt is expected, clean debris from back box,
remove heater assembly from its carton, then refer to Figure
4 and proceed as follows:

1. Insert the heater assembly into back box, placing the
four mounting holes (with key-hole slots) over the
screws in the back box. Tighten all screws securely.

2. If surface-mounting frame is used, ensure that the frame
is even with all four heater assembly tabs before tighten-
ing screws.

POWER
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BOX
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Fig. 4

3. Connect the lead wires from the disconnect switch to the
lead wires from the fan deck. See wiring diagram,
Figure 5.

4. Verify that the power supply ground wire is properly con-
nected to the green colored ground screw in the back
box.

5. Turn thermostat to the extreme counterclockwise posi-
tion.

6. Mount the grille using four (4) long screws provided. The
screws thread into holes located in the side flanges of
the back box.

7. Push thermostat knob onto thermostat shaft.
Operation

1. Rotate the thermostat knob fully clockwise. This should
energize the heating elements and the fan, causing air
to flow from the air discharge at the openings in the bot-
tom of the grille.

2. After the discharge air has become warm, rotate the
thermostat knob to the desired postion to obtain room
comfort.

NOTE: For best results, the heater should be left ON con-
stantly during the heating season since the thermostat,
when properly set, will maintain the desired temperature.

Fig. 5 WIRING DIAGRAMS
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION 4. After cleaning reinstall the grille.

Maintenance 5. Turn on the main line switch (or replace fuses) to restore
TO RESET MANUAL RESET LIMIT power to the heater. The heater is now ready for another

season of operation.
Your heater is equipped with a manual reset safety thermal
limit control that will automatically turn the heater off to pre-
vent a fire if the heater overheats. This control is located on
the fan panel assembly between the element and fan blade
and marked “reset”. The red reset button can be seen
through the front grille when the heater is installed. To reset,
allow the heater to cool then push the red button that is visi-
ble through the hole in the fan panel. The heater should
immediately return to normal operation.

CAUTION A

OPERATION OF THE MANUAL RESET SAFETY THERMAL
LIMIT CONTROL IS AN INDICATION THAT THE HEATER HAS
BEEN SUBJECTED TO SOME ABNORMAL CONDITION. IT
IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE HEATER BE CHECKED BY A
REPUTABLE ELECTRICIAN OR REPAIR SERVICE TO
ENSURE THE HEATER HAS NOT BEEN DAMAGED.
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The heater should be cleaned annually to remove dust and
other foreign material which has collected during the heat-

ing season. This is a simple operation when performed as

follows:

, o , mODEL no. K4083A DATE CODE: 0595 \
1. Turn off the el_ectrlc power at main line switch (or remove FAN FORGCED WALL HEATER
all fuses) to disconnect electric power from the heater. APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE MURAL A AIR PLUSE
THIS IS IMPORTANT. VOLTS AC 60HZ WATTS PHAGE c@
208 4000 3
2. Remove the grille (Fig. 4). MUST BE USED WiTH.BACK BOX e
) DO NOT OPERATE W/ THOUT FRONT COVER IN
3. With a vacuum cleaner nozzle or dust cloth, remove dust PLACE.
and other foreign material. DOIT ETRE UTILISE AVEC BOITIER ARRIERE AWH-BB
NE PAS UTILISER SI LE COUVERCLE AVANT N'EST PAS EN PLACE.

MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS
CAUTION A QENNETTSVILLE, SC 29512 4104—2093—03y

DO NOT USE WATER OR DAMP CLOTH FOR CLEANING
AND DO NOT DISTURB THE HEATING ELEMENT.

LIMITED WARRANTY

All products manufactured by Marley Engineered Products are warranted against defects in workmanship and materials for one year from date of
installation, except heating elements which are warranted against defects in workmanship and materials for five years from date of installation. This
warranty does not apply to damage from accident, misuse, or alteration; nor where the connected voltage is more than 5% above the nameplate volt-
age; nor to equipment improperly installed or wired or maintained in violation of the product’s installation instructions. All claims for warranty work must
be accompanied by proof of the date of installation.

The customer shall be responsible for all costs incurred in the removal or reinstallation of products, including labor costs, and shipping costs incurred
to return products to Marley Engineered Products Service Center. Within the limitations of this warranty, inoperative units should be returned to the
nearest Marley authorized service center or the Marley Engineered Products Center, and we will repair or replace, at our option, at no charge to you
with return freight paid by Marley. It is agreed that such repair or replacement is the exclusive remedy available from Marley Engineered Products.

THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-
CHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH EXCEED THE AFORESAID EXPRESSED WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY
DISCLAIMED AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS AGREEMENT. MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES ARISING WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT, WHETHER BASED UPON NEGLIGENCE, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR CONTRACT.

Some states do allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

For the address of your nearest authorized service center, contact Marley Engineered Products in Bennettsville, SC, at 1-800-642-4328. Merchandise
returned to the factory must be accompanied by a return authorization and service identification tag, both available from Marley Engineered Products.
When requesting return authorization, include all catalog numbers shown on the products.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE AND
WARRANTY PARTS PLUS GENERAL INFORMATION ,\ M
1. Warranty Service or Parts 1-800-642-4328 ' a r ey
2 o oo wmeton. o, Y |ersineera procucis
. ion www.marleymep.com
An|SPX |Company

Note: When obtaining service always have the following:
1. Model number of the product
2. Date of manufacture
3. Part number or description

470 Beauty Spot Rd. East
Bennettsville, SC 29512 USA

ECR 37257
Part No. 5200-2265-002 4/07



Marley

Engineered Products
An|SPX|Company

Calentador de
Pared de Tiro o @
Forzado < G il T
de Serie “K” "0 %
(Modelo A)

(#§550m) (f&mm)

VATIOS VOLTIOS Fases
4000 208 3
4000 240 3 y
4800 208 3 2 ¥ =
4800 240 3 c(UL)us
4800 208 ! EXPEDIENTE NO E21609

Instrucciones de Instalacion y Mantenimiento

Edgimado propietario:

jFelicitaciones! Graciaspor compiar estenuevo calentadorfabricado por Marley Engineaed Products.Ustedha
efectuado una sabia inversion al selecéonar el producto de la mas alta calidad en la
indudria de calefacdon. Por favor lea cuidadosarente las instrucciones de instakcion y manenimieno
indicadasen estemanual. Usted debe&ia gozar de afiosde calefacion eficiente con esteproductode Marley
Engineeral Products..ellider dela industriaen disefio fabricaadn, calidad y servicio.

... Losempleadosde
Marley Engineaed Produds

/N ADVERTENCIA /A\

Lea cuidadosam ente - Estas instrucciones estan escritas para ayudarle a 5. No inserte ni permita que objetos extrafios entren a ninguna apertura
prevenir dificultades que podrian surgir durante la instalacién de los calenta- de ventilacién o escape ya que esto puede causar un choque eléctrico,
dores. El estudiar primero las instrucciones puede ahorrarle un tiempo con- incendio o dafios al calentador.

siderable y dinero después. Observe los procedimientos siguientes, y reduz- 6. No bloguee de ninguna manera las tomas de aire o los escapes, para
ca a un minimo su tiempo de instalacion. prevenir un posible incendio. Mantenga los materiales combustibles,

tales como cajas de madera, cortinas, etc, alejados del calentador. No

1. Antes de cablear o prestar servicio y para prevenir el choque eléctrico, instale detras de puertas, muebles, tohalleros, o cajas.

desc_o_necte la potencia entrante al calentador por el panel principal de 7. Un calentador tiene adentro piezas calientes y productoras de arcos

Serviclo. - L ) eléctricos o de chispas. No use en areas donde estén almacenados
2. Todo el cableado debe conformar con los codlgos.electrlcos nacionales gasolina, pintura o liquidos inflamables.

y locales y el calentador debe estar conectado a tierra como precau- 8. Use este calentador sélo de la manera descrita en este manual.

cién contra un choque eléctrico posible.
3. Antes de activar, verifique que el voltaje del suministro de potencia
entrante al calentador corresponda a las clasificaciones principales 9
impresas en la placa de nombre.
4. Este calentador esta caliente durante el uso. Para evitar quemaduras,
no permita que la piel expuesta toque las superficies calientes.

Cualquier otro uso no recomendado por el fabricante puede causar
incendio, choque eléctrico, o lesiones a las personas.

Este calentador no esté aprobado para usar en atmésferas corrosivas
tales como de mar, invernaderos o areas de almacenamiento de pro-
ductos quimicos.

GUARDE ESTA INSTRUCCIONES




IMPORTANTE /N

/N\ADVERTENCIA /A

NO INSTALE EL CALENTADOR INVERTIDO O DE COSTADO.
NO USE EL CALENTADOR SIN LA REJILLA.

PRECAUCION /\

PARA MONTAJE DE PARED SOLAMENTE. NO INSTALE EL
CALENTADOR MAS CERCA QUE 8” (203 mm) DEL PISO O DE
CUALQUIER SUPERFICIE ADYACENTE A LA PARED. NO
INSTALE MAS CERCA QUE 36” (915mm) DEL TEHCO.

Instalacion de la caja poste rior empotr ada
en nueva const ruccion

1. Montaje de la caja posterior (Vea la Figura 1).

a. Coloque la caja posterior entre dos pernos prisioneros
de pared a 16” (406 mm) entre centros a la altura
deseada de montaje pero no mas cercanos que 8"
(203mm) a la pared adyacente o al piso.

b. Alinee la caja posterior de tal manera que el fondo y
los lados estaran al ras con la superficie acabada de
la pared (la brida superior de la caja posterior debe
sobresalir 1/2' aproximadamente (13 mm) de la
superficie acabada de la pared).

TORNILLO DE SUJETADOR

CONEXION A DE
CABLE DE SUMINISTRO

TIERRA
DE POTENCIA
W
-
B
,\]..
1
CAJA Pt
POSTERIOR ~ |
&
8" MIN. Vi
(203 mm) @ CLAVO O TORNILLO

- (2 DE CADA LADO)

Fig.1: Ubicacion de la caja empotrada posterior en nueva construccion

c. Asegure la caja posterior en posicion con tornillos o
clavos de madera segun se muestra en la Figura 1.

2. Cableado de suministro de potencia (Vea la Figura 1)

NOTA: Volumen del compartimiento de conductores -
119pulg.® (1950cm?).

a. Tienda el conductor de alimentacion de potencia del
tamafio correcto dentro del area del orificio ciego en
la esquina superior derecha de la caja posterior.

b. Instale un sujetador de cable en el orificio ciego en el
tope de la caja posterior.

c. Inserte el cable de suministro de potencia a través del
sujetador del cable, permitiendo que por lo menos 6”
(152mm) de guias se extendiendan dentro de la caja
posterior.

d. Conecte a tierra la caja posterior conectando el con-
ductor guia de suministro a tierra al tornillo verde de
conexion a tierra ubicado en el tope interior de la caja
posterior.

I ,‘!
18-1/2' MIN. | '
(470mm)
/r
8" MIN. J/l/ N
(203mm) —— L E MIN.
[14-1/2" MIN. (203mm)

SUJETADOR DE CABLE  (362mm)

TORNILLO DE CABLE DE
CONEXION A TIERRA SUMINISTRO DE
POTENCIA

CAJA

POSTERIOR CLAVO O TORNILLO

(2 DE CADA LADO)

Fig.2: Ubicacion de la caja empotrada posterior en construccion existente

Instalacion de la caja empot rada
posterior en construccion existente

1. Provea una abertura de pared de 14-1/2"(362mm) de
ancho por 18-1/2" (470mm) de alto a la altura deseada
de montaje, pero no mas cerca que 8" (203mm) a
cualquier pared adyacente. (Vea la Figura 2)

2. Cableado de suministro de potencia

NOTA: Volumen del compartimiento de conductores -
119 pulg.® (1950 cm?®).

a. Tienda el conductor de alimentacion de potencia del
tamafio correcto dentro del area sobre el tope de la
abertura de la pared.

b. Instale un sujetador de cable en el orificio ciego en el
tope de la caja posterior.

c. Inserte el cable de suministro de potencia a través del
sujetador del cable, permitiendo por lo menos 6”
(152mm) de guias permaneciendo dentro de la caja
posterior para facilitar las conexiones.

d. Conecte a tierra la caja posterior conectando el con-
ductor guiade suministro a tierra al tornillo verde de
conexion a tierra ubicado en el tope interior de la caja
posterior.

3. Montaje de la caja posterior

a. Coloque la caja posterior dentro de la abertura de
pared al ras con la superficie acabada de pared y con
los lados de la caja. (La brida superior de la caja pos-
terior debe sobresalir 1/2'(13mm) aproximadamente
desde la superficie acabada de la pared).

b. Asegure la caja posterior en su lugar con tornillos o
clavos para madera.

Instalacién de la caja posterior con
marco de mont aje de superficie
(Vea la Figura 3).

1. Asegure la caja posterior a la pared (con los orificios
ciegos en la esquina superior derecha) usando tornillos
y anclas.

2. Cuelgue el marco de montaje de superficie en la caja
posterior. Asegurese que el borde posterior del marco
de montaje de superficie esté al ras contra la pared.

NOTA: Si el calentador esta ubicado en un area de trafico
intenso, donde puede estar sujeto a vandalismo o abuso,
sea muy precavido en verificar que la caja esté firmemente
fijada a la pared.

(5]
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Fig.3: Instalacion de montaje de superficie

EMPOTRADA
3. Cableado de suministro de potencia
NOTA: Volumen del compartimiento de cableado - 119pulg.® CONJUNTO DEL
(1950¢m) CALENTADOR
e ) » ) Fig. 4

a. Tienda el conductor de alimentacién de potencia del
tamafio correcto dentro del &rea de la esquina superi- - - — .
or derecha del marco de montaje. 2. Si se usa un marco de montaje de superficie, aseglrese
e . gue el marco esté alineado con todas las aletas de

NOTA: Si el cableado debe tenderse a través de la pared, ensamblado del calentador antes de ajustar los tornillos.
corte un orificio en el area del tope de la caja de pared. . .

Tienda el conductor de suministro a través de este orificio. 3. Conecte los conductores guia desde el interruptor

A continuacion extraiga la cobertura del orificio ciego del desconectador a los conductores guia desde el soporte
tope de la caja y proceda al paso C. del ventilador. Vea el diagrama de cableado Figura 5.

b. Extraiga la cubierta del orificio ciego en el lado tope 4. Verifique que el conductor de conexion a tierra del sum-
del marco. inistro de potencia esté adecuadamente conectado al

. . . . tornillo verde de conexion a tierra en la caja posterior.

c. Alimente el cable de suministro de potencia a través . o )
del marco permitiendo que 6” (152mm) permanezcan 5. Gire el termostato a la posicion extrema contraria a las
dentro del armazén. agujas del reloj.

d. Inserte el cable de suministro de potencia a través del 6. Monte la rejilla usando los cuatro (4) tornillos grandes
sujetador de cable, permitiendo que por lo menos 6” provistos. Los tornillos se enroscan dentro de los orifi-
(152mm) de guias se extiendan dentro de la caja cios ubicados en las bridas laterales de la caja posterior.
posterior. Conecte los conductores azules de guia del 7. Empuije la perilla del termostato dentro del eje del ter-
interruptor desconectador a las guias de los conduc- mostato.
tores de suministro, usando conectores de conductor .,

(Vea el diagrama de cableado, Figura 5). Operaci 6n

e. Conecte a tierra la caja posterior conectando el con- 1. Gire completamente la perilla del termostato en el senti-
ductor guia de suministro a tierra al tornillo verde de do de las agujas del reloj. Esto deberia activar los ele-
conexion a tierra ubicado en el tope interior de la caja mentos térmicos y el ventilador causando que el aire
posterior. caliente fluya desde la descarga de aire en las aberturas

del fondo de la rejilla.

Instalacién del conjunt o del calentador . ) )
y de la rejilla 2. Después de haberse calentado el aire de descarga, gire
la perilla del termostato a la posicién deseada para

Después que se haya instalado completamente la caja pos- obtener una sensacion de comodidad en el cuarto.
terior y no se anticipan mas desechos de construccion,

limpie los desechos de la caja posterior, extraiga el conjunto

giel calentador de su caja, a cor.1t|nuaC|on, refirase a la debe dejarse en “ENCENDIDO” constantemente durante la
gura 4 y proceda como sigue: — ?
] ) temporada de calefaccion ya que el termostato mantendra
1. Inserte el conjunto del calentador dentro de la caja pos- la temperatura deseada, cuando esta correctamente gradu-
terior, colocando los cuatro orificios de montaje (con las ado.
chaveteras) sobre los tornillos en la caja posterior.
Ajuste seguramente todos los tornillos.

NOTA: Para obtener los mejores resultados, el calentador

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE

Fig. 5 DIAGRAMAS DE CABLEADO CABLEADO DE CAMPO
MOTOR DEL
CABLEADO
VENTILADOR DE CAMPO MOTOR DEL
VENTILADOR
l GND
RELE DEL GND TERMOSTATO
VENTILADOR REPOSICION
MANUAL I:»/

RELE DEL
e VENTILADOR

2
10 €8
@ 99 RELE 3
ELEMENTOS‘_\/\/\/\AA/\ 19 8@ 0]
:) o9 .9 19| |RELE

ELEMENTOS

TERMOSTATO REPOSICION )
MANUAL

DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO
PARA LOS CALENTADORES DE TRES FASES

D— IGN=

DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO PARA
CALENTADORES DE FASE SIMPLE
4800 VATIOS 208 VOLTIOS




Manteni miento 4. Después de limpiar, cambie el interruptor desconectador
REPOSICION DE LA REPOSICION MANUAL DE LIMITE a la posicion ENCENDIDO vy vuelva a instalar la rejilla.

Su calentador esta equipado con un control de reposicion 5 g:;nlggt?uglit;?etgrruptor principal de linea (0 vuelva a colo-
P P e P ) para restaurar la potencia al calentador.
térmica manual de limite que automaticamente apagara el El calentador esta ahora listo para otra temporada de
calentador para prevenir un incendio si el calentador se oberacién P P
calienta excesivamente. Este control esté ubicado en el P :
conjunto del panel del ventilador entre el elemento y la
hélice del ventilador y estd marcado “reset”. El boton rojo
de reposicion puede verse a través de la rejilla delantera, al
instalarse el calentador. Para reposicionar, permita que el
calentador y se enfrie, va continuacion, presione el boton
rojo que es visible a través del orificio en el panel del venti-
lador. El calentador debe retornar inmediatamente a la
operacion normal.

El calentador debe limpiarse una vez por afio para eliminar

PRECAUCIONA

LA OPERACION DEL CONTROL DE REPOSICION TERMICA
MANUAL DE LIMITE ES UNA INDICACION QUE EL CALENTA-
DOR HA ESTADO SUJETO A ALGUNA CONDICION ANORMAL.
SE RECOMIENDA QUE EL CALENTADOR SEA INSPECCIONA-
DO POR UN ELECTRICISTA O SERVICIO DE REPARACIONES
DE BUENA REPUTACION PARAASEGURAR QUE EL CALENTA-
DOR NO HAYA SIDO AVERIADO.

7
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O

polvo y otras materias extrafias que se hayan acumulado
durante la temporada de calefaccion. Esta es una
operacion sencilla cuando se efectlia como sigue:

1. Corte la potencia eléctrica en el interruptor principal de

mo. mopeLo K4083A CODIGG-BE FECHA: 0595 \

CALENTADOR DE PARED DE TIRQ-FORZALO

linea (o ext[aig_a todos los fusibles) para desconectar la APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE MUF AL AAIR PLUSE
potencia eléctrica del calentador. ESTO ES IMPOR- VOLTS AC ROHZ VATIOS FASE c |
TANTE. 208 4000 3 774G LISTED
. .. . SE DEBE USAR =CN CASA POSTERIOR CALENTADOR
2. Extraiga la rejilla (Figura 4). NO OPERE SIN LA CUBIERTA FRONTAL EN SU DE CUARTO
3. Con una boquilla de aspiradora o trapo para polvo, elim- LUGAR. i R .
ine el polvo y otros materiales extrafios. DOIT ETRE UTILISE AVEC BOITIER ARRIERE AWH-BB

NE PAS UTILISER SI LE COUVERCLE AVANT N'EST PAS EN PLACE.
MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS

PRECAUCION A \BENNETTSVILLE, SC 29512 4104-2093-03y

NO USE AGUA NI UN TRAPO HUMEDO PARA LIMPIAR Y NO
MUEVA EL ELEMENTO TERMICO.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Todos los productos fabricados por Marley Engineered Products estan garantizados contra defectos de mano de obra y materiales durante un afio a
partir de la fecha de instalacion, excepto los elementos calefactores que estan garantizados contra defectos de mano de obra y materiales durante
cinco afios a partir de la fecha de instalacion. Esta garantia no se aplica por dafos ocurridos por accidente, mal uso, o alteracion, ni cuando el volta-
je conectado sea 5% mayor que el indicado en la placa de nombre; ni al equipo instalado o cableado indebidamente, o0 mantenido en violacion de
esta hoja de instrucciones. Todos los reclamos de trabajo de garantia deben estar acompafiados por prueba de la fecha de instalacion.

El cliente sera responsable por todos los costos incurridos en la extraccion o reinstalacion de los productos, incluyendo costos de mano de obra, y
costos de transporte incurridos al retornar los productos a Marley Engineered Products Service Center y nosotros las repararemos o reemplazare-
mos, a nuestra opcioén, sin cargo para usted, con transporte de regreso pagado por Marley. Se acuerda mutuamente que tal reparacion o reempla-
zo es el remedio exclusivo disponible de Marley Engineered Products.

LAS GARANTIAS INDICADAS ARRIBA SON A CAMBIO DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA'Y SE DESCONOCEN Y
EXCLUYEN DE ESTE ACUERDO TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACION Y APTITUD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR QUE
EXCEDAN LAS GARANTIAS PREVIAMENTE EXPRESADAS. MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS
CONSECUENTES ORIGINADOS POR EL PRODUCTO, YA SEAN QUE ESTEN BASADOS EN NEGLIGENCIA, LITIGACION, RESPONSABILI-
DAD ESTRICTA O CONTRATO.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de los dafios incidentales o consecuentes, de manera que la exclusion o limitacion indicada
arriba puede no aplicarse a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y usted puede tener también otros derechos que varian de
estado a estado.

Llame a Marley Engineered Products en Bennettsville, SC al 1-800-642-4328 para la direccion de su centro autorizado de servicio mas cercano. La
mercancia retornada a la fabrica debe estar acompafiada por una autorizacion de retorno y una etiqueta de identificacién de servicio, ambas
disponibles de la ubicacién indicada. Incluya todos los nimeros de catalogo mostrados en el producto, al requerir autorizacion de retorno.

Marley

COMO OBTENER SERVICIO EN GARANTIA,
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO E INFORMACION GENERAL

1. Servicio o repuestos, en garantia: 1-800-642-4328 , \
2. Compra de piezas de repuesto: 1-800-654-3545 // .
3. Informacién general sobre productos: www.marleymep.com ﬁ Engmeered Products
Nota: Cuando solicite servicio, siempre dé la informacion que sigue: An|SPX Company
1. Numero de modelo del producto 470 Beauty Spot Rd. East
2. Fecha de fabricacién Bennettsville, SC 29512 USA

3. Numero de parte o descripcion

ECR 37257
No. de Pieza 5200-2265-002 4/07
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Instru ctio ns d’inst allation et d’entretien

Che utilisatur,

Félicitations ! Nousvousremeatcions d'avoir fait I'acquisition de ce nouveauradiateur fabriqué par
Marley Engineeed Produds. Vousawez fait un boninvestissemern choisissanun apparel de qualité
imbatable. Veuillezlire attentvement et suivrescrupuleusemerés consignesie ce manué concernant
I'instllation et I'entreien. Noussonmessirs que vousbénéficierezle nombreisesannées de confort
grace a cet appareil de chauffageefficacede Marley EngineeredProduds...le numérol du secteurdu

chaufageenmaiére de concetion, fabrication, qualité et service.

... Lesemplogsde
Marley Engineered Produds

/\ AVERTISSEMENT /\

A lire attentivement - Ces instructions sont écrites pour vous aider
a eviter des difficultés qui peuvent survenir pendant l'installation des
radiateurs. Etudier les instructions au préalable peut vous faire
économiser beaucoup de temps et d'argent plus tard. Observer les
procédures suivantes pour réduire le temps d'installation a un min-
imum.

1. Pour éviter les électrocutions, couper le courant venant au ra-
diateur au tableau d'alimentation principale avant de cabler ou
d'effectuer un entretien.

2. Tout le cablage doit étre conforme au code électrique local et
national et le radiateur doit &tre mis a la terre a titre de précaution
contre les électrocutions.

3. Avant de mettre sous tension, Vvérifier que la tension d'alimen-
tation venant au radiateur corresponde a la tension nominale
indiquée sur la plaque signalétique du radiateur.

4. Ce radiateur est chaud lorsqu'il fonctionne. Pour éviter les braQ-
lures, ne pas laisser la peau nue toucher les surfaces chaudes.

5.

Ne pas insérer ni laisser des corps étrangers entrer par les ou-
vertures de ventilation ou de sortie d'air car cela peut causer une
électrocution, un incendie ou une détérioration du radiateur.

. Pour éviter un incendie, ne pas boucher les prises d'air ou les

sorties d'air. Garder les matériaux combustibles, comme les
cageots, les rideaux, etc... éloignés du radiateur. Ne pas installer
le radiateur derriere des portes, des meubles, des serviettes ou
des caisses. Ne pas installer dans le plafond.

. Un radiateur contient des pieces chaudes et produisant des arcs

électriques (étincelles). Ne pas I'utiliser dans des zones de remi-
sage d'essence, de peinture ou de liquides inflammables.

. Utiliser ce radiateur uniqguement selon les instructions de ce ma-

nuel. Toute autre utilisation non recommandée par le fabricant
peut causer un incendie, une électrocution ou des blessures cor-
porelles.

. Ce radiateur n'est pas approuvé pour utilisation dans des atmos-

phéres corrosives, comme les zones de remisage de produits
chimiques, les serres ou les zones maritimes.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

[ ]




IMPORTANT /\

/\ AVERTISSEMENT /\

NE PAS INSTALLER LE RADIATEUR TETE EN BAS OU
DE COTE.
NE PAS UTILISER LE RADIATEUR SANS LA GRILLE.

ATTENTION A\

POUR FIXATION MURALE UNIQUEMENT. NE PAS INS-
TALLER LE RADIATEUR A MOINS DE 203 mm DU SOL
OU D'UN MUR ADJACENT. NE PAS INSTALLER LE RA-
DIATEUR A MOINS DE 915 mm DU PLAFOND.

Installation de boitier mural encastré dans une
cons truction neuve

1. Fixation du boitier mural (voir la figure 1)

a. Placer le boitier mural entre deux poutres murales
espacées de 460 mm centre a centre a la hauteur de
fixation désirée mais pas a moins de 203 mm du sol
ou du mur adjacent.

b. Aligner le boitier mural pour que le bas et les cotés
soient au ras de la surface finie du mur (le bord
supérieur du boitier mural doit dépasser d’environ
13 mm de la surface finie du mur).

VIS DE MISE  COLLIER GABLE D’ALIMENTATION
A LATERRE _ DE CABLE ELECTRIQUE

BOITIER <"

8" MIN. S
(203mm) @
¥ -

Fig. 1 : Positionnement du boitier encastré dans une construc-
tion neuve

CLOU OU VIS (2 DE
CHAQUE COTE)

c. Bloquer le boitier en position avec des vis a bois ou
des clous conformément a la figure 1.

2. Cablage de l'alimentation électrique (voir la figure 1)

REMARQUE : Volume du compartiment de céablage —
1950 cm?®.

a. Passer un cable d'alimentation de la bonne taille dans
la découpe du coin supérieur droit du boitier.

b. Installer un collier de cable dans la découpe en haut
du boitier mural.

c. Insérer le cable d’'alimentation dans le collier de céble,
en laissant au moins 152 mm de fils de connexion
dépasser a l'intérieur du boitier.

d. Mettre le boitier a la terre avec la vis verte située sur
le bord supérieur intérieur du boitier.

18-1/2" MIN.
(470mm)

’ S
8" MIN. J/l/ NN
—— e T MIN.

(203mm)
=4 14-1/2" MIN. (203mm)
(362mm)
VIS DEMISE ~ COLLIER i )
DE C. CABLE D’ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE

A LA TERRE

CLOU OU VIS
(2 DE CHAQUE COTE)

Fig. 2 : Positionnement du hoitier encastré dans une construction existante

Installation du boftier mural encastré dans une
const ruction existante

1. Faire une ouverture murale de 362 mm de large par
470 mm de haut a la hauteur de fixation désirée, mais
pas a moins de 203 mm des murs adjacents. (Voir la fig-
ure 2.)

2. Cablage de I'alimentation électrique

REMARQUE : Volume du compartiment de cablage —
1950 cm?.

a. Passer un cable d’alimentation de la bonne taille dans
la zone au-dessus du haut de I'ouverture murale.

b. Installer un collier de cable dans la découpe en haut
du boitier mural.

c. Insérer le cable d’alimentation dans le collier de
cable, en laissant au moins 152 mm de longueur de
cable a I'intérieur du boitier.

3. Fixation du boitier mural

a. Placer le boitier mural dans I'ouverture murale au ras
de la surface murale finie sur le bas et les c6tés du
boitier. (le bord supérieur du boitier mural doit
dépasser d’environ 12,7 mm de la surface murale
finie).

b. Bloquer le boitier mural en place avec des vis a bois
ou des clous.

Installation du boitier avec
cadre de fixation en surface (voir figure 3).

1. Bloquer le botitier arriere au mur (avec les découpes
dans le coin supérieur droit) en utilisant des vis et des
chevilles.

2. Accrocher le cadre de fixation en surface sur le boitier
arriere. S’assurer que le bord arriére du cadre de fixation
en surface soit au ras contre le mur.

REMARQUE : Si le radiateur se trouve dans une zone de
grand passage, ou il peut étre soumis a du vandalisme ou a
des abus, veiller soigneusement a ce que le boitier soit
fermement fixé au mur.



3-13/16"

} (97mm)

FIXER LE BOITIER
ARRIERE AU MUR AVEC

LES TROUS DE FIXATION
ARRIERE

ACCROCHER LE CADRE
SUR LE BOITIER ARRIERE

15-5/32"

IA/ (385mm)

Fig. 3 : Installation de fixation en surface

3. Cablage de I'alimentation électrique

REMARQUE : Volume du compartiment de cablage -
1950 cm?®.

a. Passer un cable d’alimentation de la bonne taille dans
la zone du coin droit supérieur du cadre de fixation.

REMARQUE : Si le cablage doit passer dans le mur,
couper un trou dans la zone du haut du boitier mural.
Passer le fil d’alimentation dans ce trou. Puis enlever la
découpe du haut du boitier et aller a I'étape C.

b. Enlever la découpe sur le dessus du cadre.

c. Passer le céble d’alimentation dans le cadre, en lais-
sant 152 mm de fil de connexion a l'intérieur du cadre
intérieur.

d. Insérer le cable d’alimentation dans le collier de cable,
en laissant au moins 152 mm de fil dépasser dans le
boitier. Connecter les fils d’alimentation aux fils bleus
de l'interrupteur de mise hors-circuit avec des con-
necteurs de fil (voir le schéma de céblage, figure 5).

e. Mettre le boitier a la terre en connectant le fil de terre
de l'alimentation a la vis verte de mise a la terre
située en haut a l'intérieur du bottier.

Installation du radiat eur et de sa grille

Lorsque le boitier mural est complétement installé et qu'au-
cune autre saleté de construction n’est supposée étre pro-
duite, nettoyer les débris du botitier mural, sortir le radiateur
de son carton puis consulter la figure 4 et procéder de la
maniére suivante :

1. Insérer le radiateur dans le boitier mural, plagant les
quatre trous de fixation (avec les fentes en trou de ser-
rure) sur les vis dans le boitier. Serrer fermement toutes
les vis.

2. En cas d'utilisation de cadre de fixation en surface, s'as-
surer que le cadre soit aniveau avec les quatre languet-

FILS D’ALIMENTATION

EMPLACEMENT DU THERMOSTAT

GRILLE

BOITIER
MURAL
ENCASTRE

RADIATEUR

Fig. 4

tes de radiateur avant de serrer les vis.

3. Connecter les fils de l'interrupteur de mise hors-circuit
aux fils du ventilateur. Voir le schéma de cablage,
figure 5.

4. Vérifier que le fil de terre de 'alimentation soit bien con-
necté a la vis verte de mise a la terre dans le boftier ar-
riere.

5. Tourner le thermostat a fond dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’'une montre.

6. Fixer la grille avec les quatre (4) longues vis fournies.
Les vis se vissent dans les trous sur les parois latérales
du bottier arriére.

7. Pousser le bouton de thermostat sur I'arbre de thermos-
tat.

Utilisation

1. Tourner le bouton du thermostat a fond dans le sens des
aiguilles d’'une montre. Ceci doit activer les éléments
chauffants et le ventilateur, faisant sortir de I'air chaud
des ouvertures en bas de la grille.

2. Aprés vérification du fonctionnement, tourner le bouton
du thermostat a la position désirée pour obtenir un con-
fort ambiant.

REMARQUE : Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, le radia-
teur doit étre laissé sur la position MARCHE en perma-
nence pendant la saison de chauffage parce que le thermo-
stat, lorsqu'’il est bien réglé, maintient la température
désirée.

Fig. 5 Schémas de cablage
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INFORMATION IMPORTANTE ATTENTION A

Entretien
POUR REINITIALISER LE DISIONCTEUR DE SECURITE |75, SHISER DFEAU U B CHIFON HOUDE POUR,
A REINITIALISATION MANUELLE '
L'appareil de chauffage est équipé d’un disjoncteur ther- 4. Lorsque le nettoyage est terminé, mettre le commutateur
mique de sécurité a réinitialisation manuelle qui coupe de mise hors-circuit sur la position de marche et réin-
automatiquement le radiateur pour empécher un incendie si staller la grille.
le radiateur surchauffe. Ce contrdle est situé sur le tableau 5. Remettre le commutateur principal sur marche (ou

du ventilateur entre I'élément et la pale de ventilateur et est
marqué "reset” (réinitialisation). Le bouton rouge de réinitial-
isation peut étre vu par la grille avant lorsque I'appareil de
chauffage est installé. Pour réinitialiser le disjoncteur de
sécurité, laisser le radiateur refroidir, puis appuyer sur le
bouton rouge qui est visible par le trou du panneau du ven-
tilateur. Le radiateur doit immédiatement retourner au fonc-
tionnement normal.

ATTENTION /\

LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISJONCTEUR THERMIQUE DE
SECURITE A REINITIALISATION MANUELLE INDIQUE QUE
LE RADIATEUR A ETE SOUMIS A UNE CONDITION ANOR-
MALE. IL EST RECOMMANDE DE FAIRE VERIFIER LE RA-
DIATEUR PAR UN ELECTRICIEN REPUTE OU PAR UN BON
SERVICE DE DEPANNAGE POUR S’ASSURER QUE LE RA-
DIATEUR N'AIT PAS ETE DETERIORE.

remettre les fusibles en place) pour rétablir le courant au
radiateur. Le radiateur est désormais prét pour une autre
saison de fonctionnement.

Une fois par an, le radiateur doit étre nettoyé pour en retirer

la poussiere et les autres corps étrangers qui se sont accu- / , \
mules pendarJt la saison de chauffage. C'est une opération EAAO,\,D%QCOEK\:,"A(B?EE’,‘?‘TER DATE CODE: 0595
simple lorsqu’elle est effectuée de la maniére suivante : APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE MURAL A AIRP PLUSE
1. Couper le courant au commutateur principal (ou enlever VZ%'éTS AC 60HZ WAIJ; *'Hgi': “

lous I fusbles) pou debrancher e courant dectiaue | i ae ysep ey Ao sox

: : DO NOT OPERATE WI"HOUT FRONT COVER IN

2. Enlever la grille (figure 4) et mettre l'interrupteur de mise PLACE. ] . .

hors-circuit en position d'arrét. DOIT ETRE UTILISE AVEC BOITIER ARRIERE AWH-BB

s . R . NE PAS UTILISER SI LE COUVERCLE AVANT N'EST PAS EN PLACE.

3. Avec un suceur d aspirateur ou un chiffon a poussiere, MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS

enlever la poussiére et les autres corps étrangers. QENNETTSVILLE, SC 29512 4104-2093-03y

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Tous les produits fabriqués par Marley Engineered Products sont garantis contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériau pendant un an a compter
de la date d'installation, sauf les éléments chauffants qui sont garantis contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériau pendant cing ans a partir de
la date d'installation. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux détériorations consécutives & un accident, a une mauvaise utilisation ou a une modifica-
tion; ni si la tension d’alimentation est supérieure de plus de 5% a la tension de la plaque signalétique; ni a un équipement incorrectement installé ou
cablé ou entretenu en violation des instructions d’installation du produit. Toutes les réclamations pour du travail sous garantie doivent étre accompa-
gnées par une preuve de la date d'installation.

Le client sera responsable de tous les frais causés par I'enléevement ou la réinstallation des produits, y compris les frais de main d'oeuvre et les frais
d’expédition pour renvoyer les produits au centre d’entretien Marley Engineered Products. Dans le cadre des limites de cette garantie, les appareils
défaillants doivent étre renvoyés au centre de service aprés-vente agréé Marley le plus proche ou au centre Marley Engineered Products et nous les
réparerons ou remplacerons, a notre choix, gratuitement pour vous avec les frais de retour payés par Marley. Il est entendu qu’une telle réparation ou
un tel remplacement sont les seuls recours pouvant étre obtenus de Marley Engineered Products.

LES GARANTIES CI-DESSUS REMPLACENT TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES ET TOUTES LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES DE COMMERCIABILITE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER QUI DEPASSENT LES GARANTIES EXPLICITES DECRI-
TES CI-DESSUS SONT REFUTEES PAR LA PRESENTE ET EXCLUES DE CET ACCORD. MARLEY ENGINEERED PRODUCTS NE SERA PAS
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES CIRCONSTANCIELS CAUSES PAR LE PRODUIT, QUE CE SOIT PAR NEGLIGENCE, DELIT,
RESPONSABILITE STRICTE, OU CONTRAT.

Certaines provinces n'autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages circonstanciels ou fortuits, I'exclusion ou la limitation ci-dessus peu-
vent donc ne pas vous concerner. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et vous pouvez aussi avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’'une
province a l'autre.

Pour I'adresse de notre centre d’entretien autorisé le plus proche, contacter Marley Engineered Products & Bennettsville, Caroline du Sud, Etats-Unis
d’Amérique au 1-800-642-4328. La marchandise renvoyée en usine doit étre accompagnée d'étiquettes d'identification d’autorisation de renvoi et de
service, disponibles chez Marley Engineered Products. Lors de la demande d’autorisation de renvoi, inclure tous les numéros de catalogue appa-

raissant sur les produits.

COMMENT OBTENIR DES INFORMATIONS GENERALES ET
DEMANDER UNE REPARATION OU DES PIf CES SOUS GARANTIE

1. Réparations et piéces sous garantie 1-800-642-4328
2. Achat de‘ plece,s cjie rechange . 1-800-654-3545 Engineered Products
3. Informations générales sur les produits www.marleymep.com
) ) ) An|SPX|Company
Remarque : Lorsque vous demandez de I'assistance, ayez toujours en main
1. Le numéro de modéle du produit 470 BeaUtY Spot Rd. East
2. La date de fabrication Bennettsville, SC 29512 USA
3. Numéro ou description de la piéce
ECR 37257
Part No. 5200-2265-002 4/07



